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1
SIMPLIFIED BASIC MEDIA FOR HUMAN
PLURIPOTENT CELL CULTURE

STATEMENT REGARDING FEDERALLY
SPONSORED RESEARCH OR DEVELOPMENT

This invention was made with government support under
ES017166 awarded by the National Institutes of Health. The
government has certain rights in the invention.

CROSS-REFERENCE TO RELATED
APPLICATIONS

This application claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional
Patent Application Ser. No. 61/371,128 filed on Aug. 5, 2010.

BACKGROUND

Pluripotent cells, such as embryonic stem (ES) cells and
induced pluripotent stem (iPS) cells, have the potential to
differentiate into cells of all three primary germ layers (Th-
omson, et al., Science 282, 1145-1147 (1998)). The remark-
able developmental potential of pluripotent cells has proven
useful for basic research and clinical application. Many basic
methods for human pluripotent cell culture, such as growth
media, plate coating, and other conditions, have been devel-
oped and refined (Ludwig et al., Nat. Biotechnol 24, 185-187
(2006); Ludwig et al., Nat. Methods 3, 637-646 (2006)). For
example, while human ES cells were initially cultured in fetal
bovine serum (FBS)-containing media on murine embryonic
fibroblast (MEF) feeder cells, fully defined media as well as
defined protein matrices are now available (Ludwig et al.,
Nat. Biotechnol 24, 185-187 (2006)).

Over the past ten years, pluripotent cell culture methods
have evolved considerably. Several growth media were devel-
oped that provide basic nutrients and growth factors for sur-
vival and expansion of pluripotent cells and directly deter-
mine how cells grow and differentiate. TeSR™ was one of the
first defined media that supports pluripotent cell maintenance
in an undifferentiated state in the absence of feeder cells or
conditioned medium through multiple culture passages (Lud-
wig et al., Nat. Methods 3, 637-646 (2006); U.S. Pat. No.
7,449,334, each of which is incorporated herein by reference
as if set forth in its entirety). TeSR™ contains 18 components
in addition to the basal medium DMEM/F12 that itselfhas 52
components (Table 1).

The variety of different growth media available for pluri-
potent cell culture contributes to inconsistencies in research
findings. The media that are presently used for pluripotent
cell derivation and growth, including fully defined media,
contain components that can influence pluripotent cells in
various ways. Prior to the invention described herein, it was
not known how each media component, alone or in combina-
tion with other components, affects various pluripotent cell
functions such as viability, pluripotency, or differentiation in
cell culture.

For example, albumin, the most abundant protein compo-
nent present in most media, is a lipid carrier and, as such, can
affect differentiation or maintenance of pluripotency via its
associated lipids. The qualities of albumin and of its associ-
ated lipids determine whether it can be used for human pluri-
potent cell culture. However, albumin quality varies greatly
depending on its source, even when produced from a recom-
binant genetic material, contributing to variations between
experiments conducted under otherwise equivalent condi-
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tions. Also, while cloned human serum albumin is available,
it is seldom used for routine experimentation due to its com-
paratively high cost.

Efforts to eliminate albumin from the medium have proved
unsuccessful. Omission of albumin, or any other growth fac-
tor present in TeSR, led to a dramatic decline in human ESC
culture performance, such as decreased cell viability, prolif-
eration, and pluripotency (Ludwig et al., Nat. Biotechnol 24,
185-187 (2006)).

To fully exploit the potential of pluripotent cells for drug
discovery, testing, and transplantation therapy, derivation and
growth of these cells under fully-defined and, ideally, xeno-
free, conditions is desirable. There is, thus an unmet need in
the art for media free of components that introduce inconsis-
tencies to maintain control over pluripotent cell culture con-
ditions. Specifically, there is a need in the art for pluripotent
cell culture media containing only those components that
support pluripotent cell functions important for a specific
culture objective.

BRIEF SUMMARY

The invention relates generally to media, compositions,
and methods for deriving and culturing pluripotent cells, and
more particularly, to fully-defined media for pluripotent cells.

In a first aspect, the present invention is summarized as
albumin-free media that support viability, growth, and pluri-
potency of pluripotent cells.

In some embodiments of the first aspect, the medium con-
tains selenium.

In some embodiments of the first aspect, the medium con-
tains NODAL.

In some embodiments of the first aspect, the medium con-
tains transferrin.

In some embodiments of the first aspect, the medium con-
tains transforming growth factor beta (TGF-p).

In some embodiments of the first aspect, the medium con-
tains only water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, a carbon source,
insulin, and a fibroblast growth factor (FGF), each in amounts
sufficient to support pluripotent stem cell viability.

In some embodiments of the first aspect, the medium con-
tains only water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, a carbon source,
insulin, an FGF, selenium, transferrin, and one of TGF-f3 and
NODAL, each in an amount sufficient to support pluripotent
stem cell proliferation.

In some embodiments of the first aspect, the medium sup-
ports survival after passaging, freezing, proliferation, pluri-
potency, derivation, and cloning of pluripotent cells.

In some embodiments of the first aspect, the medium is
xeno-free.

In a second aspect, the present invention is summarized as
a method for culturing pluripotent stem cells in a defined
medium. In some embodiments of the second aspect, the
medium used to culture pluripotent cells contains only water,
salts, amino acids, vitamins, a carbon source, insulin, and an
FGF, each in amounts sufficient to support pluripotent cell
viability. In some embodiments of the second aspect, the
medium used to culture pluripotent cells contains only water,
salts, amino acids, vitamins, a carbon source, insulin, an FGF,
selenium, transferrin, and one of TGF-f3 and NODAL, each in
an amount sufficient to support pluripotent stem cell prolif-
eration. In some embodiments of the second aspect, the
medium contains defined factors that support extended
growth, pluripotency, cloning, freezing, or derivation of pluri-
potent cells. In some embodiments of the second aspect, the
medium used to culture pluripotent cells is xeno-free.



US 9,279,103 B2

3

In a third aspect, the present invention is directed to an in
vitro cell culture composition of pluripotent cells in a medium
that is substantially free of f-mercaptoethanol and albumin.
In some embodiments of the third aspect, the culture compo-
sition is free of fibroblast feeder cells, conditioned medium,
and xeno-contamination.

In a fourth aspect, the present invention is summarized as a
method for deriving iPS cells from an adult individual under
completely defined conditions. The method includes the steps
of culturing a somatic cell from an adult individual in a
medium containing water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, a
carbon source, insulin, and an FGF, all in sufficient amount to
maintain viability, and reprogramming the cell in defined
conditions such as to derive iPS cells.

In some embodiments of the fourth aspect, the medium
contains TGF-f during parts or all of the reprogramming
process.

In some embodiments of the fourth aspect, the medium
contains butyrate.

In some embodiments of the fourth aspect, the medium
contains hydrocortisone.

In some embodiments of the fourth aspect, the medium is
xeno-free.

In a fifth aspect, the present invention is summarized as a
method for cloning a pluripotent stem cell in an albumin-free
medium. The method includes the step of plating pluripotent
stem cells at cloning density in an albumin-free medium that
supports pluripotent stem cell cloning.

In some embodiments of the fifth aspect, the medium con-
tains a ROCK inhibitor.

In some embodiments of the fifth aspect, the medium con-
tains blebbistatin.

In some embodiments of the fifth aspect, the medium con-
tains only water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, a carbon source,
insulin, an FGF, selenium, transferrin, and one of TGF-3 and
NODAL, each in an amount sufficient to support pluripotent
stem cell cloning.

In a sixth aspect, the present invention is summarized as a
method of cryopreserving pluripotent stem cells in an albu-
min-free medium. The method includes the step of freezing
pluripotent stem cells in an albumin-free medium.

In some embodiments of the sixth aspect, the medium
contains only water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, a carbon
source, insulin, an FGF, selenium, transferrin, one of TGF-f
and NODAL, and dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO).

In a seventh aspect, the invention is summarized as an iPS
cell derived under albumin-free conditions. iPS cells derived
in the absence of albumin are free of endogenous albumin
contaminations.

The methods and compositions described herein are useful
in a variety of applications for deriving, culturing, and using
pluripotent cells. It is an object of the present invention to
define short term and long term culture conditions for pluri-
potent cells limited to factors that support the intended culture
objective.

It is another object of the present invention to provide
culture conditions for pluripotent cells that maximize per-
centage of cultured cells in an undifferentiated state.

It is another object of the present invention to provide
media that can serve as the platform necessary to examine
how various conditions affect pluripotent cells and to com-
pare experiments previously reported in different media
backgrounds.

These and other features, objects, and advantages of the
present invention will become better understood from the
description that follows. In the description, reference is made
to the accompanying drawings, which form a part hereof and
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in which there is shown by way of illustration, not limitation,
embodiments of the invention. The description of preferred
embodiments is not intended to limit the invention to cover all
modifications, equivalents and alternatives. Reference should
therefore be made to the claims recited herein for interpreting
the scope of the invention.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE DRAWINGS

The present invention will be better understood and fea-
tures, aspects and advantages other than those set forth above
will become apparent when consideration is given to the
following detailed description thereof. Such detailed descrip-
tion makes reference to the following drawings, wherein:

FIG. 1A-E illustrate media elements for human ES cell
survival and self-renewal in culture. FIG. 1A illustrates 24
hour survival indices for individualized cells plated in the
various media. Media abbreviations are as listed in Table 1.
The presence of insulin and fibroblast growth factor (IF),
bovine serum albumin (BSA), beta-mecaptoethanol (BME) is
indicated by “+” and absence is indicated by “-” FIG. 1B
illustrates 24 hour or 96 hour survival indices for individual-
ized cells plated in the various media. The addition of insulin
and fibroblast growth factor (FGF) is indicated by “+” and
removal is indicated by “~.” FIG. 1C illustrates 24 hour or 129
hour survival indices for individualized cells cultured in
TeSR™ medium with Vitamin C (TeSR), TeSR™ medium
without Vitamin C (TeSR™-LLAA), or DF5 medium. FIG. 1D
illustrates cell proliferation after each of three passages in
DFS5, DF5 with added Selenium (DF5+Selenium), DF12, or
DF12 from which Selenium had been removed (DF12-Sele-
nium). FIG. 1E illustrates a comparative analysis of twelve
different base media.

FIG. 2 A-F illustrate optimization of human ES cell and iPS
cell culture conditions with DF5S. FIG. 2A shows survival
indices for individualized cells that were seeded at low den-
sity (~1,500 cells/cm?) in either DF5S (bottom) or TeSR™
(top) and cultured at different O, and CO, concentrations
(015C5: 15% O, and 5% CO,; O15C10: 15% O, and 10%
CO,; 05C10: 5% O, and 10% CO,). Cell survival was exam-
ined at 24 hours and 124 hours. FIG. 2B shows the cloning
efficiency of H1 cells cultured in various media in the pres-
ence (+HA100) or absence of the small molecule HA100
(CM100: conditioned media with 100 ng/ml FGF). FIG. 2C
shows the cloning efficiency of H1 cells and iPS cells derived
from foreskin fibroblasts in various media. FIG. 2D shows the
cloning efficiency of iPS cells derived from foreskin fibro-
blasts in various media. DF5S trFe indicates DF5S media to
which holotransferrin was added. FIG. 2E illustrates the clon-
ing efficiency of H1 cells cultured in various media in the
presence of HA100 (10 uM, 24 hours), blebbistatin (10 uM, 4
hours), or Y27632 (10 uM, 24 hours), compared to cloning
efficiency in the absence of these factors (control). Asterisks
indicate p<<0.05. FIG. 2F illustrates cloning efficiency of H1
cells in conditioned medium (CM), CM with ROCK inhibitor
(HA100), TeSR with ROCK inhibitor, and E8 with ROCK
inhibitor in normoxic (dark gray bars) or hypoxic (light gray
bars) conditions. Error bars indicate the standard error of the
mean; asterisks indicate p<0.05.

FIG. 3 A-B illustrate pluripotent cell growth and gene
expression in DMEM/F12 supplemented with insulin, trans-
ferrin, selenium, L-ascorbic acid, FGF2, and TGF-f or
NODAL (referred to herein as “E8 (TGF-f)” and “E8
(NODAL),” respectively). FIG. 3 A illustrates fold expansion
of H1 ES cells (top) and iPS cells (bottom) maintained in
TeSR™ (dark gray lines) or E8 (TGF-f) (light gray lines).
FIG. 3B illustrates global gene expression of H1 ES cells
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grown in E8 (TGF-f)and H1 ES cells grown in TeSR™. RNA
of' H1 cells maintained in either TeSR or E8 (TGF-f) medium
for 3 passages was analyzed by RNA-seq with Illumina
Genome Analyzer GAIIX (global gene expression correla-
tion R=0.954 (Spearman Correlation)).

FIG. 4A-F illustrate iPS cell derivation under defined con-
ditions. FIG. 4A shows proliferation of foreskin fibroblasts in
DF5SFe-based media to which various fibroblast growth fac-
tors (FGF) were added, compared to proliferation in FBS-
containing media. FIG. 4B shows fibroblast growth in various
media supplemented with hydrocortisone. FIG. 4C shows
expression of the pluripotency markers OCT4 (left) and
SSEA4 (right). FIG. 4D illustrates expression of selected
genes by foreskin fibroblasts, hES cells, iPS cells derived on
feeder cells (iPS Cells (Feeder)), and iPS cells derived in E8
medium (iPS Cells (E8)). All cells were maintained in E8
(TGF-p) medium prior to RNA analysis, except for fibro-
blasts, which were maintained in E8 with hydrocortisone.
FIG. 4E illustrates global gene expression of human ES and
iPS cells derived in E8 (TGF-p) media (R=0.955). FIG. 4F
global gene expression of iPS cells derived on MEF and iPS
cells derived in E8 (TGF-p) media.

FIG. 5A-C illustrate media improvement for iPS cell deri-
vation. FIG. 5A shows proliferation of foreskin (dark grey
bars) and PRPF8-2 adult fibroblasts (light grey bars) in
DF5SFe media supplemented with TGF-f, hydrocortisone,
TGF-f and hydrocortisone, or TGF-f§ and hydrocortisone
without FGF. FIG. 5B illustrates the effect of TGF-f3 and
butyrate on reprogramming of foreskin fibroblasts. Four to
five weeks after initial reprogramming transfection, colony
numbers for transformed cells and true iPS cells were scored
and the ratio of iPS colonies to non-iPS cell colonies was
calculated.

FIG. 6A-B illustrate derivation of iPS cells from adult
fibroblasts under fully-defined conditions without secondary
passage. FIG. 6A illustrates an example of a reprogramming
protocol. FIG. 6B illustrates expression of the pluripotency
markers OCT4 and SSEA4, as determined by flow cytometric
analysis of iPSC lines maintained in DMEM/F12 supple-
mented with insulin, transferrin, selenium, L-ascorbic acid,
FGF2, and TGF-p or NODAL (“E8”) for 20 passages. Shaded
peak: staining with antibodies specific to OCT4 (left) and
SSEAA4 (right); unshaded peak: mouse IgG control antibody.

FIG. 7A-C illustrate reprogramming efficiency of human
fibroblasts in various media. FIG. 7A illustrates the number of
iPS cell colonies per 80,000 fibroblasts subjected to repro-
gramming with mouse fibroblast feeder cells (MEF) or in
E8-based medium. To improve efficiency, 100 uM sodium
butyrate was added to both conditions. FIG. 7B illustrates the
number of iPS cell colonies per 80,000 fibroblasts subjected
to reprogramming in TeSR™ or in E8-based medium. FIG.
7C illustrates the effects of TGF-f3 and butyrate exposure time
on reprogramming efficiency of foreskin fibroblasts under
fully-defined conditions. Fibroblasts were reprogrammed in
DMEM/F12 supplemented with insulin, transferrin, sele-
nium, L-ascorbic acid, and FGF2 (E8 without TGF-f) or in
E8, in the presence or absence of 100 uM butyrate. Repro-
gramming efficiency for all conditions was analyzed after 30
days after reprogramming. Asterisks indicate p<0.05.

While the present invention is susceptible to various modi-
fications and alternative forms, exemplary embodiments
thereof are shown by way of example in the drawings and are
herein described in detail. It should be understood, however,
that the description of exemplary embodiments is not
intended to limit the invention to the particular forms dis-
closed, but on the contrary, the intention is to cover all modi-
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fications, equivalents and alternatives falling within the spirit
and scope of the invention as defined by the appended claims.

DESCRIPTION OF EXEMPLARY
EMBODIMENTS

The present invention relates to the inventors’ observation
that certain media components once thought to be essential to
culturing pluripotent cells can be omitted from pluripotent
cell culture media formulated to achieve certain culture
objectives.

As used herein, the term “pluripotent cell” means a cell
capable of differentiating into cells of all three germ layers.
Examples of pluripotent cells include embryonic stem cells
and induced pluripotent stem (iPS) cells. As used herein, “iPS
cells” refer to cells that are substantially genetically identical
to their respective differentiated somatic cell of origin and
display characteristics similar to higher potency cells, such as
ES cells, as described herein. The cells can be obtained by
reprogramming non-pluripotent (e.g. multipotent or somatic)
cells.

The invention relates to new media free of factors not
essential for a particular culture objective. Examples of cul-
ture objectives include, but are not limited to, cell survival,
passaging, proliferation, pluripotency, cloning, and iPS cell
derivation. Specifically, the invention relates to albumin-free
media.

As a point of clarification, “passaging” and “cloning” are
distinct methods. “Passaging” describes the process of divid-
ing cells that have been cultivated in a culture vessel up to a
certain density into aggregates, which are then placed into
new culture vessels. These aggregates can contain any num-
ber of cells, typically between 100 to 1,000 cells, which
readily initiate growth in culture. In contrast, “cloning” refers
to initiating clonal colonies by growing human ES cell colo-
nies from single individual ES cells. As used herein, “cloning
efficiency” means the number of individualized cells that
form new cell colonies divided by the number of individual-
ized cells plated in culture. Cloning efficiency varies consid-
erably depending on culture conditions. For example, the
cloning efficiency of human ES cells under defined and xeno-
free conditions on MATRIGEL® is very low (i.e., less than
about 0.1%), while cloning efficiency of these cells cultured
with fibroblast-conditioned medium, while still low (i.e., less
than about 2%), is high enough to initiate clonal ES cell
colonies.

Certain media components presently used can be damag-
ing to the cultured cells or induce differentiation. For
example, f-mercaptoethanol can damage and even kill cul-
tured pluripotent cells. Serum media additives, such as bovine
serum albumin (BSA) or fetal calf serum (FCS), can induce
differentiation of cultured pluripotent cells. Also, commer-
cially available serum components can differ significantly in
their composition, even when supplied from the same source,
introducing unpredictable culture variability. The media
described herein are substantially free of damaging, differen-
tiating, and undefined factors present in most conventional
pluripotent cell culture media. The disclosed media have been
successfully used for various culture objectives, such as sup-
porting short term pluripotent cells viability, e.g., 24 hrs, short
term proliferation, e.g., 4-5 days, maintaining pluripotent
cells for extended culture periods, e.g., more than 25 passages
in 3 months, and to derive iPS cells from both fetal and adult
fibroblasts with lentiviral and episomal vectors.

New minimal media specifically tailored for certain cell
culture objectives were developed. Various media compo-
nents, such as salts, vitamins, glucose sources, minerals, and
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amino acids were tested, alone or in combination, to deter-
mine their individual effect on viability, proliferation, or
pluripotency. A new survival assay was developed and used to
determine which components are essential for pluripotent cell
survival after dissociation. New media were tested for their
ability to support proliferation and sustain pluripotency.
These media were also used in cloning assays to determine
how each medium affects single cells and their cloning effi-
ciency. A complete list of ingredients for each new medium
described herein is set forth in Table 1 (light and dark shaded
fields indicate presence of a component in the medium,
checkered fields indicate interchangeable components, clear
fields indicate absence of a component in the medium).

TABLE 1

8

appreciates the advantageous efficiency of using a basal
media as starting material to prepare the disclosed new media.
The term “basal medium” as used herein means a medium
that supports growth of certain single-celled organisms and
cells that do not require special media additives. Typical basal
medium components are known in the art and include salts,
amino acids, vitamins, and a carbon source (e.g., glucose).
Other components that do not change the basic characteristic
of the medium but are otherwise desirable can also be
included, such as the pH indicator phenol red. For example,
Dulbecco’s Modified Eagle Medium: Nutrient Mixture F-12
(DMEM/F12) is a basal medium commonly used to make

Media compositions.

Components GF

DF5S +| DF5S + |DF5S +
NM |DF5 | DF5S|DFE5SFe|DF12 [TeSR |[TGF-p | NODAL| HCort | E8

DMEM/F12

NaHCO3

L-Ascorbic Acid

Selenium

Transferrin

Glutathione

L-Glutamine

Defined lipids

Thiamine

Trace elements B

Trace elements C

BME

BSA

Insulin

FGF2

TGE-B

Pipecolic acid

LiCl

GABA

H20

Nodal

Hydrocortisone

F

The various media described herein can be prepared from
the basic ingredients. Alternatively, one of skill in the art

suitable growth media for mammalian cell culture. A com-
plete list of ingredients of DMEM/F12 is set forth in Table 2.

TABLE 2

DMEM: F-12 Medium Formulation (ATCC Catalog No. 30-2006).

Inorganic Salts (g/liter)

Amino Acids (g/liter)

Vitamins (g/liter)

Other (g/liter)

CaCl2 (anhydrous)
0.11665

CuSO4 (anhydrous)
0.0000008
Fe(NO3)3+9H20 0.00005
FeSO4+7H20 0.000417
MgSO4 (anhydrous)
0.08495

KCl0.3118

NaHCO3 1.20000

NaCl 7.00000
Na2HPO4 (anhydrous)
0.07100

NaH2PO4+H20 0.06250
ZnSO47H20 0.000432

L-Alanine 0.00445
L-Arginine*HCI 0.14750
L-Asparagine*H20
0.00750

L-Aspartic Acid 0.00665
L-Cystine*HCI*H20
0.01756

L-Cystine*2HC1 0.03129
L-Glutamic Acid 0.00735
L-Glutamine 0.36510
Glycine 0.01875
L-Histidine* HCI*H20
0.03148

L-Isoleucine 0.05437
L-Leucine 0.05895
L-Lysine*HCI 0.09135
L-Methionine 0.01724
L-Phenylalanine 0.03548
L-Proline 0.01725

D-Biotin 0.00000365
Choline Chloride 0.00898
Folic Acid 0.00265
myo-Inositol 0.01261
Niacinamide 0.00202
D-Pantothenic Acid
0.00224
Pyridoxine*HCI 0.00203
Riboflavin 0.00022
Thiamine*HCI 0.00217
Vitamin B-12 0.00068

D-Glucose 3.15100
HEPES 3.57480
Hypoxanthine 0.00239
Linoleic Acid 0.000044
Phenol Red, Sodium Salt
0.00810

Putrescine*2HCI 0.00008
Pyruvic Acid*Na 0.05500
DL-Thioctic Acid
0.000105

Thymidine 0.000365
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DMEM: F-12 Medium Formulation (ATCC Catalog No. 30-2006).

Inorganic Salts (g/liter) Amino Acids (g/liter) Vitamins (g/liter)

Other (g/liter)

L-Serine 0.02625
L-Threonine 0.05355
L-Tryptophan 0.00902
L-Tyrosine*2Na*2H20
0.05582

L-Valine 0.05285

Unless defined otherwise, all technical and scientific terms
used herein have the same meaning as commonly understood
by one of ordinary skill in the art to which the invention
pertains. Although any methods and materials similar to or
equivalent to those described herein can be used in the prac-
tice or testing of the present invention, the preferred methods
and materials are described herein.

In describing the embodiments and claiming the invention,
the following terminology will be used in accordance with the
definitions set out below.

As used herein, “about” means within 5% of a stated con-
centration range or within 5% of a stated time frame.

As used herein, “essentially serum-free” means that a
medium does not contain serum or serum replacement, or that
it contains essentially no serum or serum replacement. For
example, an essentially serum-free medium can contain less
than about 10%, 9%, 8%, 7%, 6%, 5%, 4%, 3%, 2% or 1%
serum, wherein the culturing capacity of the medium is still
observed.

The term “defined culture medium” or “defined medium,”
as used herein, means that the identity and quantity of each
medium ingredient is known.

As used herein, “a medium consisting essentially of”
means a medium that contains the specified ingredients and,
optionally, other ingredients that do not materially affect its
basic characteristics.

Asused herein, “effective amount” means an amount of an
agent sufficient to evoke a specified cellular effect according
to the present invention.

Asused herein, “viability” means the state of being viable.
Pluripotent cells that are viable attach to the cell plate surface
and do not stain with the dye propidium iodide absent mem-
brane disruption. Short term viability relates to the first 24
hours after plating the cells in culture. Typically, the cells do
not proliferate in that time.

As used herein, “short term growth” means cell prolifera-
tion for 4-5 days in culture.

As used herein, “extended growth” means growth for at
least five passages. Typically, media are tested for their ability
to support pluripotent cell growth for more than twenty pas-
sages (approximately 2-3 months).

As used herein, “long-term culture” means more than 15
passages (approximately two months in culture).

As used herein, “pluripotency” means a cell’s ability to
differentiate into cells of all three germ layers.

As used herein, “cloning” means a process of initiating a
cell culture from a starting culture, ideally, from a single
pluripotent cell or at least from very few cells. Culture con-
ditions that permit clonal culture of undifferentiated pluripo-
tent cells may be the most demanding conditions of all of
those required in normal pluripotent cell culture and prolif-
eration.

As used herein, “iPS cell derivation” means reprogram-
ming a cell that is not pluripotent to become pluripotent.
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As used herein, “xeno-free” means cell culture conditions
free of any cell or cell product of species other than that of the
cultured cell.

As used herein, “normoxic condition” means conditions
with about 20% oxygen.

As used herein, “hypoxic condition” means conditions
with less than about 20% oxygen, e.g., about 5% oxygen.

The invention will be more fully understood upon consid-
eration of the following non-limiting Examples.

EXAMPLES
Example 1
Pluripotent Cell Survival Assay

Five-hundred micro liter of various test media was loaded
into each well of 12-well plates prior to the addition of cells.
Adherent pluripotent cells were dissociated with TrypLE (In-
vitrogen) for 5 minutes or until fully detached from the cul-
ture plates. TrypLE was neutralized by adding an equal vol-
ume of media to the culture. The cells were counted, washed,
and resuspended in fresh media at a concentration of 300,000
to 1,000,000 cells/ml. Approximately 100 pl of this cell solu-
tion was added into each well of the 12-well plates and the
cells were incubated at 37° C. with 5% O, and 10% CO,.
Cells were again dissociated at various time points using 0.4
ml TrypLE, which was subsequently neutralized with equal
volumes of 10% FBS in DMEM. The cells were counted by
flow cytometry. 5000 count bright beads were added to each
sample as internal control (approximately 200 beads were
counted for each sample). All experiments were performed in
triplicates.

Example 2
Growth Factors for Survival and Short Term Growth

TeSR medium contains six growth factors, in addition to
those present in the basal medium, fibroblast growth factor
(FGF), transforming growth factor beta (TGF-f), y-aminobu-
tyric acid (GABA), pipecolic acid, lithium chloride (LiCl),
and insulin (Table 1). A basic nutrient medium (NM) was
created containing all TeSR™ components with the excep-
tion of these six growth factors. About 2x10° H1 ES cells
were dissociated and plated on Matrigel. The survival index
was determined after 24 h. NM alone could not support cell
survival after dissociation. The addition of insulin to NM
resulted in cell survival similar to that observed with TeSR™,
but did not support cell growth (FIG. 1A). The addition of
both insulin (20 ug/ml) and FGF2 (100 ng/ml) supported cell
survival and additionally led to cell growth in 96 h that was
comparable to that observed using TeSR™ medium (FIG.
1B). Thus, NM supplemented with FGF and Insulin supports
human ES cell culture. Twelve different basal nutrient media
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supplemented as described above were able to support cell
survival and growth (FIG. 1E).

Example 3
L-Ascorbic Acid Supports Short-Term Proliferation

NM contains 11 nutritional components, i.e., DMEM/F12,
trace elements B, trace elements C, L-ascorbic acid, thiamine,
selenium, L-glutamine, BSA, BME, sodium bicarbonate
(NaHCO,;), and transferrin (Table 1). DMEM/F12 serves as
basal medium and NaHCO, is used to modify the pH. To
determine which other nutritional components were essential
when insulin and FGF were present, each factor was added
individually to DMEM/F12, NaHCO;, insulin, and FGF.
None of the nutritional factors were essential for survival after
passaging, but L-ascorbic acid (64 mg/I.) was necessary for
cell proliferation after passaging (FIG. 1C). L-ascorbic acid,
known as Vitamin C, is a major antioxidant and cofactor of
several enzymes. Hydroxyproline could partially substitute
for L-ascorbic acid. Human ES cells plated in DMEM/F12,
NaHCO;, L-ascorbic acid, insulin, and FGF (Defined Factors
5, “DF5,” Table 1) maintained similar morphology as human
ES cells plated into TeSR.

Example 4
Media Components for Extended Passage

DFS5 supported cell growth for only one passage. After the
second passage, cells attached poorly and eventually died
(FIG. 1C). Cells could be passaged in NM+Insulin+FGF
(data not shown) and DF12 (FIG. 1D, Table 1), suggesting
that one or more factor present in NM+Insulin+FGF and
DF12 is important for extended passage. Each nutritional
factor present in NM was added individually to DFS to deter-
mine its ability to support cell expansion after multiple pas-
sages. Addition of selenium alone was sufficient to support
cell proliferation through multiple passages (FIG. 1D, DF5+
Selenium, “DFS5S,” Table 1).

DF5S was used to expand H1 cells. Cells grown in DF5S
were more prone to differentiate than cells grown in TeSR™.
However, H1 cells could be grown for several weeks (more
than 15 passages), during which the cells maintained human
ES cell morphology and high levels of OCT4 expression
(FIG. 1E, FIG. 1F). H1 cells grown in DF5S to which either
NODAL (100 ng/ml) or TGF-f (2 ng/ml) was added
expressed significantly higher levels of NANOG mRNA,
compared to H1 cells cultured in DF5S. DF5S+NODAL also
supported pluripotency of the two tested human iPS cell lines,
as determined by high expression of the pluripotency marker
OCT4. All cells (hES cells and iPS cells) grown in DF5S with
either NODAL or TGF-p maintained a normal karyotype
after long-term passage.

Example 5
Hypoxia Improves Cell Growth and Cloning

H1 cells grew faster inthe DF5S medium compared to cells
grown in TeSR™ (FIGS. 1C and 2A). To optimize pluripotent
cell growth conditions, cells were grown in DF5S with vary-
ing osmolarity, pH, oxygen level, and CO, level. To increase
assay sensitivity only 5,000 cells were seeded in each well
and analyzed for survival (24 h) and proliferation (124 h). The
greatest improvements were noted when O, and CO, levels
were varied. Ordinary culture conditions use oxygen at ~15%
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and CO, at 5% (O15CS5). Higher CO, often led to slightly
higher survival after 24 hours. Lower oxygen levels increased
cell growth in both DF5S and TeSR™. Oxygen at 15% with
CO, at 10% (015C10), and oxygen at 5% with CO, at 10%
(O5C10) increased cell survival (FIG. 2A). Cells failed to
thrive at higher O, levels (O15CS and O15C10), while they
proliferated at lower oxygen levels (O5C10) (FIG. 2A). Cells
in DFS5S grew faster than those grown in TeSR™, and grew
fastest at 5% O, and 10% CO, (FIG. 2A). Further decreases in
oxygen level to 2% reduced cell growth compared to 5% O,.

To determine cloning efficiency at various oxygen and CO,
concentrations, 500 cells were seeded into each well. Even at
low oxygen, cloning efficiency was too low (<2%) to deter-
mine effects of various conditions on cloning. HA100, a
ROCK inhibitor known to increase cloning efficiency, was
used to increase cloning efficiency for testing oxygen and
CO, concentrations. Conditioned medium (CM), known to be
the best medium for cloning, was used as control. The addi-
tion of HA100 significantly improved cloning efficiency in
CM at both O5C10 and O15CS5 and cloning efficiency was
higher at the O5C10 than O15C5 (FIG. 2B). Cloning effi-
ciency of cells in DF5S was comparable to that of cells in CM
under both conditions (FIG. 2B).

Because of the positive impact of hypoxia on cell survival,
some of the subsequent examples employ hypoxic conditions
when cells were maintained at low density. However, when
cells were not cultured at low cell density, experiments were
conducted under both normoxic and hypoxic conditions
(FIG.2B).

Example 6
Improved iPS Cell Cloning Efficiency

To determine how DFS5S affects cloning efficiency, two iPS
cell lines were grown in DF5S and plated at cloning density
(approximately 500 cells per 12-well plate well) in the pres-
ence of HA100. The cloning efficiency of iPS cells grown in
DF5S was lower than that of iPS cells grown in either TeSR™
or CM (FIG. 2C), suggesting that a factor that enhances
cloning efficiency is present in TeSR™ medium, but absent
from DFS5S. To identify such factor, individual TeSR™ com-
ponents were added individually to DFS5S and tested for effect
on cloning efficiency. The addition of holo-transferrin to
DF5S (DF5SFe) resulted in cloning efficiency comparable to
that using TeSR™ (FIG. 2D). Transferrin also lead to notice-
able improvement of cloning efficiency of H1 cells in DF5S
medium.

The ROCK inhibitors HA100 and Y27632, and blebbista-
tinin DMEM/F12 supplemented with insulin, trasferrin, sele-
nium, [-ascorbic acid, FGFs, and TGF-f (or NODAL; “E8”),
increased cloning efficiency of H1 cells (FIG. 2E), which was
further increased by the addition of transferrin and by culture
under hypoxic conditions (FIG. 2F)). The cells maintained a
normal karyotype after more than 25 passages.

Example 7

NODAL and TGF-f Support Long-Term
Maintenance of H1 and iPS Cell Pluripotency in
Albumin-Free Media

As described in Example 3, human pluripotent cells, such
as H1, H9, andiPS cells, could be grown and passaged over 15
times in DFS5S but were prone to differentiate, such that extra
care is needed to sustain pluripotency in DF5S. Because
pluripotency could be maintained more easily in TeSR™,
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growth factors present in TeSR™ were added individually to
DF5SFe used to grow H1 cells that were previously cultured
in DFS5S without differentiating to identify factors supporting
long-term pluripotency. Cells were passaged approximately
one day after reaching confluency, facilitating cell differen-
tiation, and Oct4 expression, assessed by flow cytometry, was
used as indicator of pluripotency.

Human pluripotent cells grown in DF5SFe elongated and
lined up along each other, resembling a “spindle” shape just
prior to differentiation. This phenotype is often observed at
the onset of neural differentiation that is usually suppressed
by the TGF-/BMP pathway. Thus, recombinant proteins of
the TGF-f pathway were tested for their ability to support
long-term pluripotency. DF5SFe supplemented with
NODAL (“E8 (NODAL)”) used at TeSR™ concentration
sustained high Oct4 expression. DF5SFe supplemented with
TGF-B (“E8 (TGF-p)”) used at TeSR™ concentration (0.6
ng/ml) supported low levels of Oct4 expression but was able
to maintain high Oct4 expression when used at higher con-
centration (1 ng/ml).

Human ES cell lines, such as H1 and H9 have a culture
history that includes exposure to various complex culture
components, such as FBS, feeder cells, and knockout serum
replacer. Exposure to these components could conceivably
create dependency on these components and, consequently,
alter cellular response to simplified media. Culture history
might play a lesser role for iPS cells, derived from repro-
grammed somatic cells, as derivation conditions are less com-
plex. Therefore, different factors were tested with two origi-
nal lentiviral iPS cell lines (Yu, et al., Science 318:1917
(2007)) grown in DF5SFe. Cells were transterred from MEF
plates directly into DF5SFe medium for one passage and then
passaged into various growth factor conditions. The addition
of'either TGF-f (2 ng/ml) or NODAL (100 ng/ml) to DF5SFe
(“E8 (TGF-$)” and “E8 (NODAL),” respectively) supported
long-term pluripotency of iPS cells. Pluripotency surface
markers SSEA4, SSEA3, Tra-1-60, and Tra-1-81 were also
expressed. Cells with normal karyotypes were continuously
maintained for more than 20 passages. The cells were capable
of forming teratomas 5-7 weeks after injection into severe
combined immunodeficient (SCID) mice.

E8 (TGF-p) and E8 (NODAL) supported pluripotency of
every pluripotent cell line tested, i.e., two human ES cell lines
(H1 and H9) and five iPSC lines for more than 25 passages
(approximately 3 months) with no sign of differentiation
(FIG. 3). H1 ES cells grown in E8 media have a similar gene
expression profile compared to H1 ES cells grown in TeSR™
(FIG. 3B).

Example 8
Derivation of iPS Cells in Albumin-Free Media

Available reprogramming protocols include incubation of
the cells in PBS in the first several days after viral transduc-
tion or electroporation, prior to switching the cells to UM100
(U.S. Pat. No. 7,439,064, incorporated herein as if set forth in
its entirety) or CM. The simplified media described in previ-
ous Examples were tested for their ability to support repro-
gramming. ES-derived somatic cells could be reprogrammed
efficiently in DF5S medium using lentivirus or episomal vec-
tors with or without an initial 2 day culture in FBS-containing
media. However, DF5S did not support reprogramming of
primary foreskin cells using Nanog, Oct4, Sox2 and Lin28.
DF5SFe supported reprogramming of foreskin and adult cells
on Matrigel or MEFs using improved lentivirus (Ebert et al.,
Nature 457(7227):277-280 (2009), incorporated herein by
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reference as if set forth in its entirety) when the cells were
initially incubated in FBS-containing medium. While
DF5SFe was as effective as CM in supporting reprogram-
ming, initial exposure to FBS appeared important for repro-
gramming.

Foreskin cells grow significantly slower in DF5SFe than in
FBS media. To determine growth factors that can help pri-
mary foreskin cell growth, individual growth factors con-
tained in FBS were tested. The FGF family of growth factors
has several members, one or more of which is commonly used
for fibroblast culture. DF5SFe contains 100 ng/ml zebrafish
recombinant FGF2. Each FGF family member was tested for
its ability to support foreskin cell growth. Foreskin cells were
aliquoted into the well of culture plates and incubated for 24
hours in DF5SFe minus FGF. Individual FGF types were
added at 100 ng/ml for 96 h. FGF1, zZFGF2, FGF4, FGF6, and
FGF9 supported foreskin cell growth most effectively, but
none supported cell growth as well as FBS-containing media
(FIG. 4A). To identify if a non-FGF family member growth
factor could promote foreskin cell growth comparable to that
seen with FBS, several known fibroblast growth-promoting
factors were tested. Hydrocortisone (FIG. 4B), its derivatives,
and dexamethasone added to DF5SFe to replace FBS
improved cell growth significantly. DFSSFe+hydrocortisone
(“DF5SFeC”) also improved iPS cell cloning efficiency.

To determine if DF5S-based media can be used for viral-
free iPS cell derivation, foreskin cells were reprogrammed
using a viral-free episomal vector, as described in Yu et al.,
Science 324:797 (2009), incorporated herein by reference as
if set forth in its entirety, at hypoxic conditions (O5C10).
Plasmid combinations #4 (pEP4EP2SCK2MEN2IL. and
pEP4AEO2SET2K, Table 3), #6 (pEP4EO2SEN2L,
pEP4EO2SET2K and pEP4EO2SEM2K, Table 3), and #19
(pEP4AEO2SEN2K, pEP4EO2SET2K, and pCEP4-M2L,
Table 3) were used, and 2 clones were isolated from 10° cells
after secondary passage.

TABLE 3
Reprogramming vector components and vector combinations
SEQ ID Accession #
Component  Abbr. Source NO orsequence
OCT4 o hESC 1 NM_002701
SOX2 S hESC 2 NM_003106
NANOG N hESC 3 NM_024865
LIN28 L hESC 4 NM_024674
c-Myc M hESC 5 NM_002467
KLF4 K hESC 6 NM_004235
SV40T T pBABE-puro SV40 LT p 7  EF579667
TERT TERT  pBABE-hygro-hTERT 8  NM__198253
IRES2 2 pIRES2EGFP 9 —
CMV C 10 —
EFla E 1 —
Vector Combinations
Combination
Number Plasmids Components
4 pEP4EP2SC pEP4-EF1a-OCT4-IRES2-SOX2-
K2MEN2L CMV-KLF4-IRES2-¢c-Myc-
EF1a-NANOG-IRES2-LN28
pEPAEO2SE  pEP4-EF1a-OCT4-IRES2-SOX2-
T2K EF1a-SV40T-IRES2-KLF4
6 pEPAEO2SE  pEP4-EF1a-OCT4-IRES2-SOX2-
N2L EF1a-NANOG-IRES2-LN28
pEPAEO2SE  pEP4-EF1a-OCT4-IRES2-SOX2-
T2K EF1a-SV40T-IRES2-KLF4
pEPAEO2SE  pEP4-EF1a-OCT4-IRES2-SOX2-
M2K EFla-c-Myc-IRES2-KLF4
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TABLE 3-continued

Reprogramming vector components and vector combinations

19 pEP4EO2SE pEP4-EF1a-OCT4-IRES2-SOX2-
N2K EF1a-NANOG-IRES2-KLF4
pEP4EO2SE pEP4-EF1a-OCT4-IRES2-SOX2-
T2K EF1a-SV40T-IRES2-KLF4
pCEP4-M2L pCEP4-CMV-c-Myc-IRES2-LN28

Plasmid combinations #6 and #19 were used for the repro-
gramming. In order to enhance the plasmid entry into the
nucleus, ENBA mRNA was electroporated along with plas-
mid DNA. Around one million cells were transferred onto two
6-well plates in DF5SFeC for 5 days. Medium was then
switched to DF5SFe for another 18-25 days. Cells of some of
the wells were passaged for a second time using a 1:6 ratio at
different time points. Plasmid combination #19 generated
more colonies than plasmid combination #6, but most of them
did not resemble typical human ES cell morphology. After
approximately 25 days, human ES cell-like colonies
appeared on the primary plate for both plasmid combinations,
with an estimated 24 reprogrammed cells per million foreskin
cells using plasmid combination #19 and 8 reprogrammed
cells per million foreskin cells using plasmid combination #6.
The number of human ES cell-like colonies significantly
increased after the secondary passage plates, with an esti-
mated >500/million foreskin cells for each plasmid combi-
nation. The increase in the iPS cell colonies on secondary
passage plates are likely due to the split of iPS cells on the
primary plates. In some instances, primary plates did not have
any colonies resembling typical human ES cell morphology,
but many iPS cells appeared after secondary passage, sug-
gesting that some iPS cells could not be identified, possibly
because they were mixed with somatic cells.

Cells of the iPS cell colonies derived in DF5SFe started to
differentiate after only two passages. Six iPS cell colonies
were picked from the primary plate and transferred directly
into Nodal-containing DF5SFeN (E8 (NODAL)). These cells
could be maintained in E8 (Nodal) for more than 15 passages,
maintaining their ES cell-like morphology similar to that
observed using TeSR™. The cells had normal karyotypes,
expressed Oct4 and SSEA4 (FIG. 4C), and formed teratomas
in SCID mice 5-7 weeks after injection.

Foreskin fibroblasts were also reprogrammed in E8
medium. Global gene expression of iPS cells derived in E8
medium was similar to that of H1 cells (FIGS. 4D and E) or
iPS cells derived on feeder cells (FIGS. 4D and F). Pluripo-
tency markers were highly expressed in both ES and iPS cells,
while fibroblast specific marker genes were not expressed
(FIG. 4D). Also, iPS cell could be derived in E8 media using
various strategies, e.g., using lentiviral or episomal vectors.

Example 9

Derivation of iPS Cells from Patient Cell Lines in
Albumin-Free Media

To determine if cells from adult donors could be repro-
grammed using viral-free episomal vectors in the simplified
media, two million cells of the patient cell lines OAT or
PRPTS8 were electroporated with plasmid combinations #4 or
#6, along with EBNA mRNA, and transferred onto two 10 cm
plates. To maximize reprogramming, FBS-containing media
was used for the first 6 days. Cells were kept at O15CS to
match regular adult cell maintenance conditions. Medium
was then switched to DF5SFe for another 14-21 days. The
cells of one plate were passaged at a 1:2 ratio at different time
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points. Plasmid combination #6 generated more colonies (ap-
proximately 5 per one million cells) than #4, but most of the
cells did not resemble typical human ES cell morphology.
After approximately 22 days, human ES cell-like colonies
appeared on the primary plate for plasmid combination #4.
Many more human ES cell-like colonies appeared on the
secondary passage plates when plasmid combination #6 was
used, with an estimate of approximately 40 colonies per mil-
lion cells. No iPS cells were produced when using plasmid
combination #4. The iPS cell colonies emerged in the middle
of other densely-populated cells on the primary plate and
could not grow beyond their boundary. However, colonies on
the secondary plates expanded to large sizes suitable for
colony isolation. Colonies were picked and directly trans-
ferred into TeSR™, and 32 picked colonies survived and
displayed ES-cell morphology. Genetic analysis confirmed
that these colonies were derived from the OAT cell line and
exhibited a normal karyotype.

To improve adult cell reprogramming efficiency, TGF-f3
was added to the reprogramming media. iPS clones were not
increased significantly, however, the total number of colonies
increased significantly. When TGF-f3 was removed from the
media at the time of hydrocortisone removal, the number of
iPS cell colonies increased significantly, suggesting that
TGF-f supports reprogramming in the first few days of the
process.

Many seemingly non-iPS clones can generate iPS clones
after secondary passage, suggesting that iPS cell derivation
might be inhibited by surrounding cells. Several reagents
were tested for their ability to overcome this effect. Butyrate
improved reprogramming efficiency. An approximately
10-fold increase in reprogramming efficiency of foreskin
cells was observed when both TGF-f and butyrate were
added to the media (FIG. 5B). TGF-p appeared to exhibit its
positive effects during early stages of reprogramming, while
butyrate had a positive role in the later stage. TGF-f addition
led to increased numbers of colonies during reprogramming,
but the number of true iPS cell colonies remained low.
Butyrate did not increase the number of colonies, but
improved the ratio of true iPS cell to non-iPS cell colonies
significantly (FIG. 5C).

Using TGF-p and butyrate enabled successful reprogram-
ming of somatic cells from an adult individual under com-
pletely defined conditions using the episomal vector system.
iPS cells were derived from three independent adult somatic
cell lines (OAT, GRC M1-29, and PRPF8-2) at an efficiency
of 1-100 out of 1x10% PRPF8-2 cells and 1 out of 100,000
cells (GRC1-29).

Example 10

Derivation of iPS Cells from an Adult Individual in
Completely Defined Conditions

A biopsy was taken from the skin of a male adult donor,
washed several times with Hank’s Buffered Salt Solution
(HBSS) containing antibiotics and antimycotic agents, and
incubated in 2 ml of 0.25% trypsit/EDTA (Table 4) or
TrypLE select at 4° C. overnight. The sample was rinsed three
times, using trypsin inhibitor (Table 4) after the second rinse.
The dermis and epidermis were separated using sterile for-
ceps. The dermis was cut into small pieces and incubated in
0.75 ml enzyme solution (Table 4) with defined enzymes at
room temperature (12-well or 24-well plate) for 3 hours. After
approximately 35 minutes, tissue structures started to break
down. An equal volume of medium with 10 pg/ml polyvi-
nylpyrrolidone (PVP) was added and the tissue was mechani-
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cally dissociated by pipetting up and down about 10 times.
The sample was centrifuged at 400 g for 10 minutes at room
temperature and washed twice with fresh media/PVP. The
supernatant was discarded, the pellet resuspended in 3 ml of
complete medium, and 1 ml of the cell suspension was trans-
ferred into wells of 6-well plates coated with 3 pg/well vit-
ronectin. The plates were incubated with 5% CO, at 37° C.
and the medium was changed every day. Fibroblasts adhered
to the plates while nonadherent cells and debris were removed
when the medium was changed.

TABLE 4

Reagents and procedures for specimen digestion.

Trypsin/EDTA Enzyme solution Trypsin inhibitor

TrypZean 1x (Sigma)
TrypLE animal free
0.05%~0.25%
(Invitrogen)

HEPES containing RPMI
supplemented with 1 mM
sodium pyruvate, 1.0
mg/ml Collagenase, 150
units/ml Hyaluronidase,
and 140 units/ml DNase I
(Roche)

10 mg/ml Trypsin
inhibitor

(from Glycine max) in
Water or PBS

After 20 days, reprogramming plasmids were introduced
into the fibroblasts using electroporation. Within the next 25
days, multiple iPS colonies emerged and were picked for
further analysis. Reprogramming efficiency was about 10 out
of 1 million electroporated fibroblasts, without secondary
passaging. iPS cells were further passaged to isolate vector-
free cell lines.

Example 11

Derivation of iPS Cells from an Adult Individual in
Albumin-Free Media Without Secondary Passage

Adult fibroblasts were reprogrammed in E§ (DMEM/F12
supplemented with insulin, transferrin, selenium, [.-ascorbic

20
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acid, FGF2, and TGF-f (or NODAL)) following the general
protocol illustrated in FIG. 6 A. Reprogrammed iPS cell lines
maintained in E8 for more than 20 passages continued to
express pluripotency markers OCT4 and SSEA4 (FIG. 6B).

E8 medium significantly enhanced reprogramming effi-
ciency compared to reprogramming efficiencies using mouse
fibroblast feeder cells (MEF) (FIG. 7A) or TeSR™ (FIG. 7B).
Butyrate (100 uM) further enhanced reprogramming effi-
ciency in the presence of TGF-f (E8) or in the absence of
TGF-f (E8 without of TGF-p, i.e., DF5SFe) (FIG. 7C).

Example 12

Cryopreservation of Pluripotent Stem Cells in an
Albumin-Free Media

Pluripotent cells were cultured in 6-well plates in E8
medium, essentially as described above. The culture medium
was aspirated from each well and the cells were washed twice
with 1.0 mL. EDTA/PBS (0.5 mM EDTA in PBS, osmalority
340). The cells were then incubated at 37° C. in EDTA/PBS
for 5 minutes. The PBS/EDTA was removed, and the cells
were rinsed swiftly with 1 ml of E8 medium. The cells were
then resuspended in an equal volume of 20% dimethyl sul-
foxide (DMSO) and E8 medium (final concentration: 10%
DMSO in E8 medium), aliquoted into cryogenic vials, and
frozen at —-80° C. using a CRYOBOX™. The cells were
subsequently moved into a liquid nitrogen tank.

The invention has been described in connection with what
are presently considered to be the most practical and pre-
ferred embodiments. However, the present invention has been
presented by way of illustration and is not intended to be
limited to the disclosed embodiments. Accordingly, those
skilled in the art will realize that the invention is intended to
encompass all modifications and alternative arrangements
within the spirit and scope of the invention as set forth in the
appended claims.

SEQUENCE LISTING

<160> NUMBER OF SEQ ID NOS: 11
<210>
<211>
<212>

<213>

SEQ ID NO 1

LENGTH: 1411

TYPE: DNA

ORGANISM: Homo sapiens

<400> SEQUENCE: 1

ccttegeaag cectecattte accaggecce cggettgggg

ggacacctgg ctteggattt cgectteteg ccccctecag

ggggggccgg agccgggctg ggttgatcct cggacctggc

ggagggccag gaatcgggec gggggttggg ccaggctetg

tgcceccecege cgtatgagtt ctgtgggggyg atggegtact

gggctagtge cccaaggegg cttggagacce tctcagectg

gtggagagca actccgatgg ggectecceyg gagecctgea

aagctggaga aggagaaget ggagcaaaac ccggaggagt

cagaaagaac tcgagcaatt tgccaagete ctgaagcaga

acacaggeceyg atgtgggget caccctgggg gttctatttg

accatctgece getttgagge tetgcagett agettcaaga

cgecttectt

gtggtggagg

taagcttecca

aggtgtgggg

gtgggcceca

agggcgaagc

cegtcaccec

cccaggacat

agaggatcac

ggaaggtatt

acatgtgtaa

ccecatggeg 60

tgatgggcca 120
aggccctect 180
gattccceca 240
ggttggagtyg 300
aggagtcggg 360
tggtgcegtyg 420

caaagctctg 480

cctgggatat 540
cagccaaacg 600

gctgeggecce 660
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ttgctgcaga agtgggtgga ggaagctgac aacaatgaaa atcttcagga gatatgcaaa 720
gcagaaacce tcegtgcagge ccgaaagaga aagcgaacca dgtatcgagaa ccgagtgaga 780
ggcaacctygyg agaatttgtt cctgcagtgce ccgaaaccca cactgcagca gatcagccac 840
atcgeccage agettggget cgagaaggat gtggtcecgag tgtggttetyg taaccggege 900
cagaagggca agcgatcaag cagcgactat gcacaacgag aggattttga ggctgetggg 960
tctectttet cagggggacce agtgtcecttt cctetggecce cagggcccca ttttggtace 1020
ccaggctatg ggagccctca cttcactgca ctgtactect cggtceccttt cectgagggg 1080
gaagccttte ccecctgtcecte cgtcaccact ctgggctcte ccatgcattce aaactgaggt 1140
gectgecctt ctaggaatgg gggacagggg gaggggagga gctagggaaa gaaaacctgg 1200
agtttgtgce agggtttttg ggattaagtt cttcattcac taaggaagga attgggaaca 1260
caaagggtgg gggcagggga gtttggggca actggttgga gggaaggtga agttcaatga 1320
tgctcttgat tttaatccca catcatgtat cacttttttc ttaaataaag aagcctggga 1380
cacagtagat agacacactt aaaaaaaaaa a 1411
<210> SEQ ID NO 2
<211> LENGTH: 2518
<212> TYPE: DNA
<213> ORGANISM: Homo sapiens
<400> SEQUENCE: 2
ctattaactt gttcaaaaaa gtatcaggag ttgtcaaggce agagaagaga gtgtttgcaa 60
aagggggaaa gtagtttgct gectctttaa gactaggact gagagaaaga agaggagaga 120
gaaagaaagyg gagagaagtt tgagccccag gcttaagect ttccaaaaaa taataataac 180
aatcatcgge ggcggcagga tcggccagag gaggagggaa gegetttttt tgatcctgat 240
tccagtttge ctctectettt tttteccccca aattattett cgectgattt tectcecgegga 300
geectgeget cecgacacce ccegeccgect ceectectee tetececceg cecgegggec 360
cceccaaagte ccggecggge cgagggtegg cggecgeegyg cgggecggge ccgegeacag 420
cgecegeatyg tacaacatga tggagacgga gcetgaagecg cegggceccge agcaaactte 480
ggggggcegyge ggcggcaact ccaccgegge ggceggecgge ggcaaccaga aaaacagcecce 540
ggaccgegte aagcggccca tgaatgectt catggtgtgg teccgeggge ageggcgcaa 600
gatggcccag gagaacccca agatgcacaa ctcggagatce agcaagcegec tgggegcecga 660
gtggaaactt ttgtcggaga cggagaagcg gccgttcatce gacgaggcta ageggctgeg 720
agcgetgcac atgaaggagce acccggatta taaataccgg ccccggcgga aaaccaagac 780
gctcatgaag aaggataagt acacgctgcce cggegggcetg ctggeccecg geggcaatag 840
catggecgage ggggtegggyg tgggcgecgg cetgggegeg ggegtgaacce agcegcatgga 900
cagttacgeg cacatgaacg gctggagcaa cggcagctac agcatgatge aggaccagcet 960
gggctacceyg cagcacccegg gcoctcaatge gcacggegca gegcagatge ageccatgea 1020
cegetacgac gtgagegecce tgcagtacaa ctecatgacce agcetcgcaga cctacatgaa 1080
cggctegece acctacagca tgtcecctacte gcagcagggce acccctggca tggctcettgg 1140
ctccatgggt tecggtggtca agtccgaggce cagctccage ccccctgtgg ttacctette 1200
ctcccactece agggcgcect gecaggcecgg ggacctecegg gacatgatca gcatgtatcet 1260
ccecggegee gaggtgecgg aacccgecge ceccagcaga cttcacatgt cccagcacta 1320
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ccagagcgge ccggtgeccg gecacggecat taacggcaca ctgeccctet cacacatgtg 1380
agggccggac agcgaactgg aggggggaga aattttcaaa gaaaaacgag ggaaatggga 1440
ggggtgcaaa agaggagagt aagaaacagc atggagaaaa cccggtacgc tcaaaaagaa 1500
aaaggaaaaa aaaaaatccc atcacccaca gcaaatgaca gctgcaaaag agaacaccaa 1560
tcecatecac actcacgcaa aaaccgcgat gccgacaaga aaacttttat gagagagatc 1620
ctggacttct ttttggggga ctatttttgt acagagaaaa cctggggagg gtggggaggg 1680
cgggggaatg gaccttgtat agatctggag gaaagaaagc tacgaaaaac tttttaaaag 1740
ttctagtggt acggtaggag ctttgcagga agtttgcaaa agtctttacc aataatattt 1800
agagctagtc tccaagcgac gaaaaaaatg ttttaatatt tgcaagcaac ttttgtacag 1860
tatttatcga gataaacatg gcaatcaaaa tgtccattgt ttataagctg agaatttgcce 1920
aatatttttc aaggagaggc ttcttgctga attttgattc tgcagctgaa atttaggaca 1980
gttgcaaacyg tgaaaagaag aaaattattc aaatttggac attttaattg tttaaaaatt 2040
gtacaaaagyg aaaaaattag aataagtact ggcgaaccat ctctgtggtc ttgtttaaaa 2100
agggcaaaag ttttagactg tactaaattt tataacttac tgttaaaagc aaaaatggcc 2160
atgcaggttg acaccgttgg taatttataa tagcttttgt tcgatcccaa ctttccattt 2220
tgttcagata aaaaaaacca tgaaattact gtgtttgaaa tattttctta tggtttgtaa 2280
tatttctgta aatttattgt gatattttaa ggttttcccce cctttatttt ccgtagttgt 2340
attttaaaag attcggctct gtattatttg aatcagtctg ccgagaatcc atgtatatat 2400
ttgaactaat atcatcctta taacaggtac attttcaact taagttttta ctccattatg 2460
cacagtttga gataaataaa tttttgaaat atggacactg aaaaaaaaaa aaaaaaaa 2518
<210> SEQ ID NO 3
<211> LENGTH: 2098
<212> TYPE: DNA
<213> ORGANISM: Homo sapiens
<400> SEQUENCE: 3
attataaatc tagagactcc aggattttaa cgttctgetyg gactgagetyg gttgectcat 60
gttattatgc aggcaactca ctttatccca atttcttgat acttttecctt ctggaggtcce 120
tatttctcta acatcttcca gaaaagtctt aaagctgect taaccttttt tccagtccac 180
ctcttaaatt ttttecctect cttectectat actaacatga gtgtggatcce agettgtecce 240
caaagcttge cttgetttga agcatccgac tgtaaagaat cttcacctat gcctgtgatt 300
tgtgggcctyg aagaaaacta tccatccttg caaatgtcett ctgctgagat gcctcacacyg 360
gagactgtcet ctectettece ttectcecatg gatctgetta ttcaggacag cectgattet 420
tccaccagte ccaaaggcaa acaacccact tctgcagaga agagtgtcge aaaaaaggaa 480
gacaaggtcce cggtcaagaa acagaagacc agaactgtgt tctcttecac ccagetgtgt 540
gtactcaatyg atagatttca gagacagaaa tacctcagcc tccagcagat gcaagaactce 600
tccaacatce tgaacctcag ctacaaacag gtgaagacct ggttccagaa ccagagaatg 660
aaatctaaga ggtggcagaa aaacaactgg ccgaagaata gcaatggtgt gacgcagaag 720
gectcageac ctacctacce cagectttac tettectace accagggatg cctggtgaac 780
ccgactggga accttcecaat gtggagcaac cagacctgga acaattcaac ctggagcaac 840
cagacccaga acatccagtc ctggagcaac cactcctgga acactcagac ctggtgcace 900
caatcctgga acaatcaggc ctggaacagt cecttctata actgtggaga ggaatctcetg 960



23

US 9,279,103 B2

-continued
cagtcctgca tgcagttcca gccaaattct cctgccagtg acttggaggce tgccttggaa 1020
gctgetgggyg aaggcecttaa tgtaatacag cagaccacta ggtattttag tactccacaa 1080
accatggatt tattcctaaa ctactccatg aacatgcaac ctgaagacgt gtgaagatga 1140
gtgaaactga tattactcaa tttcagtctg gacactggct gaatccttcece tcteccctece 1200
tcecatecct cataggattt ttettgtttg gaaaccacgt gttcectggttt ccatgatgece 1260
catccagtca atctcatgga gggtggagta tggttggagc ctaatcagcg aggtttcettt 1320
tttttttttt ttcctattgg atcttectgg agaaaatact tttttttttt ttttttttga 1380
aacggagtct tgctcectgteg cccaggetgg agtgcagtgg cgcggtcttg getcactgcea 1440
agctcegtet ceccgggttceca cgccattcte ctgectcage ctcecceccgagca getgggacta 1500
caggcgceccg ccacctcecgee cggctaatat tttgtatttt tagtagagac ggggtttcac 1560
tgtgttagcce aggatggtcect cgatctectg accttgtgat ccacccgect cggectceect 1620
aacagctggg atttacaggc gtgagccacc gcgeccctgcece tagaaaagac attttaataa 1680
ccttggetge cgtctctgge tatagataag tagatctaat actagtttgg atatctttag 1740
ggtttagaat ctaacctcaa gaataagaaa tacaagtaca aattggtgat gaagatgtat 1800
tcgtattgtt tgggattggg aggctttgct tattttttaa aaactattga ggtaaagggt 1860
taagctgtaa catacttaat tgatttctta ccgtttttgg ctctgttttg ctatatccce 1920
taatttgttg gttgtgctaa tcectttgtaga aagaggtctc gtatttgctg catcgtaatg 1980
acatgagtac tgctttagtt ggtttaagtt caaatgaatg aaacaactat ttttccttta 2040
gttgatttta ccctgatttc accgagtgtt tcaatgagta aatatacagc ttaaacat 2098
<210> SEQ ID NO 4
<211> LENGTH: 4014
<212> TYPE: DNA
<213> ORGANISM: Homo sapiens
<400> SEQUENCE: 4
gtgcggggga agatgtagca gcttcettete cgaaccaacce ctttgectte ggacttctec 60
ggggccagea gecgeccgac caggggeccg gggcecacggg ctcagecgac gaccatggge 120
tcegtgteca accagcagtt tgcaggtgge tgegccaagyg cggcagaaga ggcgeccgag 180
gaggcgecegyg aggacgcegge ccgggeggceg gacgagecte agetgetgca cggtgceggge 240
atctgtaagt ggttcaacgt gecgcatgggg tteggcettee tgtecatgac cgcccgegece 300
ggggtegege tcegaccccee agtggatgte tttgtgcace agagtaaget gcacatggaa 360
gggttcegga gettgaagga gggtgaggca gtggagttca cctttaagaa gtcagccaag 420
ggtctggaat ccatcegtgt caccggacct ggtggagtat tcetgtattgg gagtgagagyg 480
cggccaaaag gaaagagcat gcagaagcegce agatcaaaag gagacaggtyg ctacaactgt 540
ggaggtctag atcatcatgce caaggaatgc aagctgccac cccagceccaa gaagtgccac 600
ttctgccaga gcatcageca tatggtagece tcatgtcege tgaaggccca gcagggecct 660
agtgcacagg gaaagccaac ctactttcga gaggaagaag aagaaatcca cagccctace 720
ctgctecegg aggcacagaa ttgagccaca atgggtgggg gcetattettt tgctatcagg 780
aagttttgag gagcaggcag agtggagaaa gtgggaatag ggtgcattgg ggctagttgg 840
cactgccatg tatctcagge ttgggttcac accatcacce tttecttceect ctaggtgggg 900
ggaaagggtyg agtcaaagga actccaacca tgctctgtcce aaatgcaagt gagggttcetg 960
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ggggcaacca ggagggggga atcaccctac aacctgcata ctttgagtct ccatcceccag 1020
aatttccagce ttttgaaagt ggcctggata gggaagttgt tttcectttta aagaaggata 1080
tataataatt cccatgccag agtgaaatga ttaagtataa gaccagattc atggagccaa 1140
gccactacat tcectgtggaag gagatctctc aggagtaagce attgtttttt tttcacatct 1200
tgtatcctca tacccacttt tgggataggg tgctggcagce tgtcccaage aatgggtaat 1260
gatgatggca aaaagggtgt ttgggggaac agctgcagac ctgctgctct atgctcaccce 1320
ccgccceccatt ctgggccaat gtgattttat ttatttgcetce ccttggatac tgcaccttgg 1380
gtcccacttt cteccaggatg ccaactgcac tagctgtgtg cgaatgacgt atcttgtgcea 1440
ttttaacttt ttttccttaa tataaatatt ctggttttgt atttttgtat attttaatct 1500
aaggccctca tttectgcac tgtgttcectca ggtacatgag caatctcagg gatagccagce 1560
agcagctcca ggtctgcgca gcaggaatta ctttttgttg tttttgccac cgtggagagce 1620
aactatttgg agtgcacagc ctattgaact acctcatttt tgccaataag agctggcttt 1680
tctgccatag tgtcectcecttyg aaacccecte tgccttgaaa atgttttatg ggagactagg 1740
ttttaactgg gtggccccat gacttgattg ccttctactg gaagattggg aattagtcta 1800
aacaggaaat ggtggtacac agaggctagg agaggctggg cccggtgaaa aggccagaga 1860
gcaagccaag attaggtgag ggttgtctaa tcctatggca caggacgtgc tttacatctce 1920
cagatctgtt cttcaccaga ttaggttagg cctaccatgt gccacagggt gtgtgtgtgt 1980
ttgtaaaact agagttgcta aggataagtt taaagaccaa tacccctgta cttaatcctg 2040
tgctgtecgag ggatggatat atgaagtaag gtgagatcct taacctttca aaattttcegg 2100
gttccaggga gacacacaag cgagggtttt gtggtgcctg gagecctgtgt cctgeccctge 2160
tacagtagtg attaatagtg tcatggtagc taaaggagaa aaagggggtt tcgtttacac 2220
gctgtgagat caccgcaaac ctaccttact gtgttgaaac gggacaaatg caatagaacg 2280
cattgggtgg tgtgtgtctg atcctgggtt cttgtctecce ctaaatgctg ccccccaagt 2340
tactgtattt gtctgggctt tgtaggactt cactacgttg attgctaggt ggcctagttt 2400
gtgtaaatat aatgtattgg tctttctececg tgttectttgg gggttttgtt tacaaacttce 2460
tttttgtatt gagagaaaaa tagccaaagc atctttgaca gaaggttctg caccaggcaa 2520
aaagatctga aacattagtt tggggggccce tcttcttaaa gtggggatct tgaaccatcce 2580
tttecttttgt attcccctte cecctattace tattagacca gatcttctgt cctaaaaact 2640
tgtcttetac cctgccctet tttectgttca cccccaaaag aaaacttaca cacccacaca 2700
catacacatt tcatgcttgg agtgtctcca caactcttaa atgatgtatg caaaaatact 2760
gaagctagga aaaccctcca tcecttgtte ccaacctcect aagtcaagac cattaccatt 2820
tctttettte tttttttttt ttttttaaaa tggagtctca ctgtgtcacc caggctggag 2880
tgcagtggca tgatcggcte actgcagcect ctgectcettg ggttcaagtg attctectge 2940
ctcagcectee tgagtagetg ggatttcagg cacccgcecac actcagctaa tttttgtatt 3000
tttagtagag acggggtttc accatgttgt ccaggctggt ctggaactcc tgacctcagg 3060
tgatctgcce accttggett cccaaagtgce tgggattaca ggcatgagcce accatgcectgg 3120
gccaaccatt tcecttggtgta ttcatgccaa acacttaaga cactgctgta gcccaggcegce 3180
ggtggctcac acctgtaatc ccagcacttt ggaaggctga ggcgggcgga tcacaaggtce 3240
acgagttcaa aactatcctg gccaacacag tgaaaccceccg tctctactaa aatacaaaaa 3300
aattagccgg gtgtggtggt gcatgcecttt agtectaget attcaggagg ctgaggcagg 3360
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ggaatcgcett gaacccgaga ggcagaggtt gcagtgaget gagatcgcac cactgcactce 3420
cagcectggtt acagagcaag actctgtctce aaacaaaaca aaacaaaaca aaaacacact 3480
actgtatttt ggatggatca aacctcctta attttaattt ctaatcctaa agtaaagaga 3540
tgcaattggg ggccttccat gtagaaagtg gggtcaggag gccaagaaag ggaatatgaa 3600
tgtatatcca agtcactcag gaacttttat gcaggtgcta gaaactttat gtcaaagtgg 3660
ccacaagatt gtttaatagg agacgaacga atgtaactcc atgtttactg ctaaaaacca 3720
aagctttgtg taaaatcttg aatttatggg gcgggagggt aggaaagcct gtacctgtcet 3780
gtttttttee tgatcctttt ccctcattecce tgaactgcag gagactgagce ccctttggge 3840
tttggtgacc ccatcactgg ggtgtgttta tttgatggtt gattttgctg tactgggtac 3900
ttecctttece attttctaat cattttttaa cacaagctga ctctteccctt cecttcetect 3960
ttccctggga aaatacaatg aataaataaa gacttattgg tacgcaaact gtca 4014
<210> SEQ ID NO 5
<211> LENGTH: 2377
<212> TYPE: DNA
<213> ORGANISM: Homo sapiens
<400> SEQUENCE: 5
acccecgage tgtgetgete geggecgeca cegecgggece ceggecgtece ctggetecce 60
teetgecteg agaagggcag ggcttcetcag aggettggeyg ggaaaaagaa cggagggagyg 120
gatcgegety agtataaaag ccggtttteg gggcetttate taactegetg tagtaattece 180
agcgagaggce agagggagcg agcgggceggce cggctagggt ggaagagcecg ggcgagcaga 240
getgegetyge gggegtectyg ggaagggaga tccggagcega atagggggcet tegectetgg 300
cccageccte ccgetgatce cccagecage ggtccgcaac ccttgccgea tccacgaaac 360
tttgcccata gcagegggceyg ggcactttge actggaactt acaacacccyg agcaaggacyg 420
cgactecteee gacgegggga ggctattetg cecatttggyg gacacttece cgecgetgee 480
aggacccget tctcetgaaag getctecttg cagetgetta gacgetggat tttttteggg 540
tagtggaaaa ccagcagcct cccgcgacga tgeccctcaa cgttagette accaacagga 600
actatgacct cgactacgac tcggtgcage cgtatttcta ctgcgacgag gaggagaact 660
tctaccagca gcagcagcag agcgagetge ageccccegge geccagcegag gatatctgga 720
agaaattcga gctgetgece accccgeccee tgtceccectag cegecgetee gggetcetget 780
cgecctecta cgttgeggte acacccttet cecttegggg agacaacgac ggcggtggeg 840
ggagcttete cacggccgac cagctggaga tggtgaccga getgctggga ggagacatgg 900
tgaaccagag tttcatctgce gacccggacg acgagacctt catcaaaaac atcatcatce 960
aggactgtat gtggagcggc ttctcecggccg ccgccaagcet cgtctcagag aagctggect 1020
cctaccagge tgcgegcaaa gacagceggcea geccgaaccece cgeccgcegge cacagegtet 1080
gcteccaccte cagettgtac ctgcaggatce tgagcgccge cgcctcagag tgcatcgacce 1140
ccteggtggt cttceccctac cctcectcaacg acagcagcetce geccaagtcece tgcgectege 1200
aagactccag cgccttctet cegtectegg attectcectget ctectecgacg gagtectece 1260
cgcagggcag ccccgagece ctggtgetee atgaggagac accgeccacce accagcagceg 1320
actctgagga ggaacaagaa gatgaggaag aaatcgatgt tgtttctgtg gaaaagaggc 1380
aggctcectgg caaaaggtca gagtctggat caccttcetge tggaggccac agcaaacctce 1440
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ctcacagece actggtecte
cgecteccte cactceggaag
gagtcctgag acagatcage
aggagaatgt caagaggcga
aacggagctt ttttgeectg
ccaaggtagt tatccttaaa
aaaagctcat ttctgaagag
ttgaacagct acggaactct
gaaatgtcct gagcaatcac
caaccttgge tgagtcttga
gactttggge ataaaagaac
tgtatttaag aattgttttt
tgccattaaa tgtaaataac
ctagtatata gtacctagta
attttgcttt ttaaagttga
aatatatcat tgagccaaaa
<210> SEQ ID NO 6

<211> LENGTH: 2949
<212> TYPE: DNA

aagaggtgcc
gactatcctyg
aacaaccgaa
acacacaacg
cgtgaccaga
aaagccacag
gacttgttge
tgtgcgtaag
ctatgaactt
gactgaaaga
ttttttatge
aaaaaatttt
tttaataaaa
ttataggtac
tttttttcta

aaaaaaaaaa

<213> ORGANISM: Homo sapiens

<400> SEQUENCE: 6

agtttcccga ccagagagaa

dggeggegyge ggeaccggga

ctcecacceyg cecegtggece

cegegectty cgcecgecgac

cggcaccgee cgceccaccge

accgcgacag tggtggggga

tacttactcg ccttgetgat

atacaaagga actttttaaa

tcteggecaa tttggggttt

ttcaggtgce ccagctgett

cagccacctyg gcgagtctga

ttegegtety geceggegygy

cgectggeggy aggagetcete

tatgacctgyg cggcggegac

tgcggeggta gcaacctgge

ctggacctgyg actttattet

accgtgtect cgtcagegte

agcgegeect ccacctgeag

gegecgggeyg geacgggegy

geteecttea acctggegga

cgaacgtgte

gecgecgagt

gegeccatgg

cagttecgeag

cceggecaca

cgectgetgag

tgtctatttt

aaagacgcett

tgggttttgy

cgggctgccg

catggetgte

aagggagaag

ccacatgaag

cgtggecaca

gecectacct

ctccaatteg

agcctectet

cttcacctat

aggcctecte

catcaacgac

acgtctccac

ctgccaagag

aatgcaccag

tcttggageyg

tcceggagtt

catacatcct

ggaaacgacyg

gaaaagtaag

gtttcaaatg

tttagccata

ttaccatctt

aagatttaca

cgtttatage

tataaaccct

ttgtttttag

aaaaaaa

tgcgggegeg
gaccctecce
cegegegege
ctcegegeca
gecectgege
tggaagagag
tgcgtttaca
ccaagttata
cttegtttet
aggaccttet
agcgacgege
acactgegte

cgactteeee

gacctggaga

cggagagaga

ctgacccatce

tegtegtege

ccgatecggy

tatggcaggg

gtgagccect

acatcagcac aactacgcag

ggtcaagttyg gacagtgtca

ccccaggtee teggacaccy

ccagaggagg aacgagctaa

ggaaaacaat gaaaaggccc

gtcegtecaa gcagaggage

agaacagttyg aaacacaaac

gaaaacgatt ccttctaaca

catgatcaaa tgcaacctca

atgtaaactyg cctcaaattg

ttttttttect ttaacagatt

caatgtttct ctgtaaatat

agttacacag aatttcaatc

aatttttttt atttaagtac

aaaaaataaa ataactggca

cggggagcag aggcggtggce

cgceectetyg gecceccace

tccacacaac tcaccggagt

cggcagecag tctcacctygyg

ccacggcage actcgaggeg

cgcagecegg ccaccggace

acttttctaa gaacttttgt

tttaatccaa agaagaagga

tctettegtt gactttgggy

gggcceccac attaatgagg

tgctceccate tttetecacy

aagcaggtgce cccgaataac

cagtgcettee cggecgecce

geggeggage cggtgegget

ccgaggagtt caacgatctce

ctceggagte agtggecgec

cgtegageag cggecctgec

ccgggaacga cccegggegtyg

agtccgetee cecctecgacy

cgggcggctt cgtggccgag

1500

1560

1620

1680

1740

1800

1860

1920

1980

2040

2100

2160

2220

2280

2340

2377

60

120

180

240

300

360

420

480

540

600

660

720

780

840

900

960

1020

1080

1140

1200
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-continued
ctectgegge cagaattgga cccggtgtac attccgeege agcagccgca gccgecaggt 1260
ggcgggctga tgggcaagtt cgtgctgaag gcgtcgctga gegeccectgg cagcgagtac 1320
ggcagccegt cggtcatcag cgtcagcaaa ggcagecctg acggcageca cecggtggtyg 1380
gtggcgecect acaacggcgg gcecgecgege acgtgeccca agatcaagca ggaggceggte 1440
tcttegtgeca cccacttggg cgctggacce cctectcagca atggccaccg gecggctgca 1500
cacgacttee ccctggggceg gecagctecee agcaggacta ccccgaccct gggtettgag 1560
gaagtgctga gcagcaggga ctgtcaccct geccctgceccge ttectcecegg cttecatcecce 1620
caccegggge ccaattacce atccttectg cecgatcaga tgcagccgea agtceccgecyg 1680
ctccattace aagagctcat gecacceggt tectgcatge cagaggagece caagccaaag 1740
aggggaagac gatcgtggcce ccggaaaagg accgccaccece acacttgtga ttacgeggge 1800
tgcggcaaaa cctacacaaa gagttcccat ctcaaggcac acctgcgaac ccacacaggt 1860
gagaaacctt accactgtga ctgggacggc tgtggatgga aattcgcccg ctcagatgaa 1920
ctgaccaggce actaccgtaa acacacgggg caccgccegt tcecagtgeca aaaatgcgac 1980
cgagcatttt ccaggtcgga ccacctecgcce ttacacatga agaggcattt ttaaatccca 2040
gacagtggat atgacccaca ctgccagaag agaattcagt attttttact tttcacactg 2100
tctteeccgat gagggaagga geccagccag aaagcactac aatcatggtce aagttceccaa 2160
ctgagtcatc ttgtgagtgg ataatcagga aaaatgagga atccaaaaga caaaaatcaa 2220
agaacagatg gggtctgtga ctggatcttc tatcattcca attctaaatc cgacttgaat 2280
attcctggac ttacaaaatg ccaagggggt gactggaagt tgtggatatc agggtataaa 2340
ttatatccgt gagttggggg agggaagacc agaattccect tgaattgtgt attgatgcaa 2400
tataagcata aaagatcacc ttgtattctc tttaccttct aaaagccatt attatgatgt 2460
tagaagaaga ggaagaaatt caggtacaga aaacatgttt aaatagccta aatgatggtg 2520
cttggtgagt cttggttcta aaggtaccaa acaaggaagc caaagttttc aaactgctgc 2580
atactttgac aaggaaaatc tatatttgtc ttccgatcaa catttatgac ctaagtcagg 2640
taatatacct ggtttacttc tttagcattt ttatgcagac agtctgttat gcactgtggt 2700
ttcagatgtg caataatttg tacaatggtt tattcccaag tatgccttaa gcagaacaaa 2760
tgtgtttttc tatatagttc cttgccttaa taaatatgta atataaattt aagcaaacgt 2820
ctattttgta tatttgtaaa ctacaaagta aaatgaacat tttgtggagt ttgtattttg 2880
catactcaag gtgagaatta agttttaaat aaacctataa tattttatct gaaaaaaaaa 2940
aaaaaaaaa 2949
<210> SEQ ID NO 7
<211> LENGTH: 2949
<212> TYPE: DNA
<213> ORGANISM: Simian virus 40
<400> SEQUENCE: 7
agtttcccga ccagagagaa cgaacgtgte tgegggcegeyg cggggagcag aggeggtgge 60
gggeggegge ggcaccggga gcecgecgagt gaccctecce cgeccctetg gecccccace 120
cteccacceg ccegtggece gegeccatgg cegegegege tcecacacaac tcaccggagt 180
cegegecttyg cgccgecgac cagttegeag ctecgcegeca cggcagcecag tctcacctgg 240
cggcaccgee cgcccaccge cccggecaca geccctgege ccacggcage actcgaggeg 300
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accgegacag tggtggggga cgctgctgag tggaagagag cgcagcccgyg ccaccggace 360
tacttactcg ccttgctgat tgtctatttt tgcgtttaca acttttctaa gaacttttgt 420
atacaaagga actttttaaa aaagacgctt ccaagttata tttaatccaa agaagaagga 480
tcteggecaa tttggggttt tgggttttgg cttegtttet tetcettegtt gactttgggg 540
ttcaggtgee ccagetgett cgggctgecg aggaccttet gggeccccac attaatgagg 600
cagccacctyg gcgagtctga catggetgte agecgacgege tgcteccate tttetccacyg 660
ttegegtetyg geceggeggyg aagggagaag acactgegte aagcaggtge cccgaataac 720
cgetggeggg aggagetcete ccacatgaag cgacttececee cagtgcttece cggecgecce 780
tatgacctgg cggcggegac cgtggcecaca gacctggaga geggcggage cggtgegget 840
tgcggeggta gcaacctgge geccctacct cggagagaga ccgaggagtt caacgatcte 900
ctggacctgg actttattct ctccaatteg ctgacccate ctecggagte agtggecgece 960
accgtgtect cgtcagcgte agectcectcet tegtegtege cgtcgagcag cggcecctgece 1020
agcgegecct ccacctgcag cttcacctat cegatceggyg cegggaacga cccgggegtyg 1080
gegecgggeyg gcacgggcegg aggectecte tatggcaggg agtcecgetec cectecgacy 1140
gctecectteca acctggecgga catcaacgac gtgageccccet cgggceggett cgtggcecgag 1200
ctectgegge cagaattgga cccggtgtac attccgeege agcagccgca gccgecaggt 1260
ggcgggctga tgggcaagtt cgtgctgaag gcgtcgctga gegeccectgg cagcgagtac 1320
ggcagccegt cggtcatcag cgtcagcaaa ggcagecctg acggcageca cecggtggtyg 1380
gtggcgecect acaacggcgg gcecgecgege acgtgeccca agatcaagca ggaggceggte 1440
tcttegtgeca cccacttggg cgctggacce cctectcagca atggccaccg gecggctgca 1500
cacgacttee ccctggggceg gecagctecee agcaggacta ccccgaccct gggtettgag 1560
gaagtgctga gcagcaggga ctgtcaccct geccctgceccge ttectcecegg cttecatcecce 1620
caccegggge ccaattacce atccttectg cecgatcaga tgcagccgea agtceccgecyg 1680
ctccattace aagagctcat gecacceggt tectgcatge cagaggagece caagccaaag 1740
aggggaagac gatcgtggcce ccggaaaagg accgccaccece acacttgtga ttacgeggge 1800
tgcggcaaaa cctacacaaa gagttcccat ctcaaggcac acctgcgaac ccacacaggt 1860
gagaaacctt accactgtga ctgggacggc tgtggatgga aattcgcccg ctcagatgaa 1920
ctgaccaggce actaccgtaa acacacgggg caccgccegt tcecagtgeca aaaatgcgac 1980
cgagcatttt ccaggtcgga ccacctecgcce ttacacatga agaggcattt ttaaatccca 2040
gacagtggat atgacccaca ctgccagaag agaattcagt attttttact tttcacactg 2100
tctteeccgat gagggaagga geccagccag aaagcactac aatcatggtce aagttceccaa 2160
ctgagtcatc ttgtgagtgg ataatcagga aaaatgagga atccaaaaga caaaaatcaa 2220
agaacagatg gggtctgtga ctggatcttc tatcattcca attctaaatc cgacttgaat 2280
attcctggac ttacaaaatg ccaagggggt gactggaagt tgtggatatc agggtataaa 2340
ttatatccgt gagttggggg agggaagacc agaattccect tgaattgtgt attgatgcaa 2400
tataagcata aaagatcacc ttgtattctc tttaccttct aaaagccatt attatgatgt 2460
tagaagaaga ggaagaaatt caggtacaga aaacatgttt aaatagccta aatgatggtg 2520
cttggtgagt cttggttcta aaggtaccaa acaaggaagc caaagttttc aaactgctgc 2580
atactttgac aaggaaaatc tatatttgtc ttccgatcaa catttatgac ctaagtcagg 2640
taatatacct ggtttacttc tttagcattt ttatgcagac agtctgttat gcactgtggt 2700
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ttcagatgtg caataatttg tacaatggtt tattcccaag tatgccttaa gcagaacaaa 2760
tgtgtttttc tatatagttc cttgccttaa taaatatgta atataaattt aagcaaacgt 2820
ctattttgta tatttgtaaa ctacaaagta aaatgaacat tttgtggagt ttgtattttg 2880
catactcaag gtgagaatta agttttaaat aaacctataa tattttatct gaaaaaaaaa 2940
aaaaaaaaa 2949
<210> SEQ ID NO 8
<211> LENGTH: 4018
<212> TYPE: DNA
<213> ORGANISM: Homo sapiens
<400> SEQUENCE: 8
caggcagcege tgcgtectge tgcgcacgtg ggaagccctyg gecccggeca cccccgegat 60
geegegeget ceeegetgee gagecgtgeg ctecectgetyg cgcagecact accgcgaggt 120
getgecegetyg gecacgtteg tgcggegect ggggcecccag ggctggegge tggtgcageg 180
cggggacceg geggetttee gegegetggt ggeccagtge ctggtgtgeg tgcectggga 240
cgcacggeceg cccceeegecg ceeccectectt cegecaggtyg tectgcectga aggagetggt 300
ggcccgagtyg ctgcagagge tgtgegageg cggcgegaag aacgtgetgg cctteggett 360
cgegetgetyg gacggggece gegggggecce ceccgaggece ttcaccacca gegtgegcag 420
ctacctgcce aacacggtga ccgacgcact gegggggage ggggcegtggyg ggctgetget 480
gegecgegty ggcgacgacyg tgctggttca cctgetggea cgectgegege tetttgtget 540
ggtggcteee agetgegect accaggtgtg cgggcecgecyg ctgtaccage teggegetge 600
cactcaggcee cggecccecge cacacgctag tggaccccega aggegtcetgyg gatgegaacyg 660
ggectggaac catagcgtca gggaggccgg ggtcceectyg ggectgecag cececgggtge 720
gaggaggcge gggggcagtyg ccagcecgaag tcetgcegttg cecaagaggce ccaggcegtgg 780
cgetgecect gagecggage ggacgeccegt tgggcagggyg tectgggece accegggcag 840
gacgcgtgga ccgagtgace gtggtttetg tgtggtgtca cctgccagac cecgecgaaga 900
agccacctet ttggagggtg cgctctetgg cacgegecac teccacccat cegtgggecyg 960
ccagcaccac gcgggeccce catccacatce geggccacca cgtecctggyg acacgecttg 1020
tceceeggtyg tacgeccgaga ccaagcactt cctcectactece tcaggcgaca aggagcagct 1080
gcggecctee ttectactca gctetcectgag geccagectyg actggcegetce ggaggctegt 1140
ggagaccatc tttectgggtt ccaggccctg gatgccaggg actccccgca ggttgcccecyg 1200
cctgeccecag cgctactgge aaatgcggcce cctgtttetg gagctgcttg ggaaccacgce 1260
gecagtgccee tacggggtge tcectcaagac gecactgecceyg ctgcgagetg cggtcaccece 1320
agcagccggt gtctgtgecce gggagaagece ccagggcetet gtggeggece ccgaggagga 1380
ggacacagac cccecgtcegee tggtgcaget getcecegecag cacagcagece cctggcaggt 1440
gtacggctte gtgecgggect gcecctgecgecg getggtgceee ccaggectcet ggggctecag 1500
gcacaacgaa cgccgettee tcaggaacac caagaagttce atctcectgg ggaagcatge 1560
caagctcecteg ctgcaggagce tgacgtggaa gatgagcegtg cgggactgceg cttggcetgeg 1620
caggagccca ggggttgget gtgttcecgge cgcagagcac cgtctgegtg aggagatcct 1680
ggccaagtte ctgcactggce tgatgagtgt gtacgtcgtce gagctgctca ggtetttett 1740
ttatgtcacg gagaccacgt ttcaaaagaa caggctcttt ttctaccgga agagtgtctg 1800
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gagcaagttg caaagcattg gaatcagaca gcacttgaag agggtgcagc tgcgggagct 1860
gteggaagca gaggtcagge agcatcggga agccaggcecce gecctgetga cgtcecagact 1920
ccgcttecate cccaagcectg acgggctgcg gccgattgtg aacatggact acgtcegtggg 1980
agccagaacg ttccgcagag aaaagagggce cgagegtcete acctecgaggyg tgaaggcact 2040
gttcagcgtyg ctcaactacg agcgggcegceg gcgccccgge ctectgggeg cctetgtget 2100
gggcctggac gatatccaca gggcctggeg caccttegtg ctgegtgtge gggcccagga 2160
ccegecgect gagctgtact ttgtcaaggt ggatgtgacg ggcgcgtacg acaccatccce 2220
ccaggacagg ctcacggagg tcatcgecag catcatcaaa ccccagaaca cgtactgegt 2280
gegteggtat gecgtggtee agaaggccge ccatgggcac gtecgcaagg ccttcaagag 2340
ccacgtectet accttgacag acctccagcce gtacatgcga cagttegtgg ctcacctgcea 2400
ggagaccage ccgetgaggg atgecgtegt catcgagcag agctcctecce tgaatgagge 2460
cagcagtggce ctcttcgacg tettectacg cttcatgtge caccacgceg tgcgcatcag 2520
gggcaagtcce tacgtccagt gccaggggat cccgcagggce tccatcctcet ccacgctget 2580
ctgcagcecctg tgctacggceg acatggagaa caagctgttt geggggattce ggcgggacgg 2640
gctgectectyg cgtttggtgg atgatttett gttggtgaca cctcacctca cccacgcgaa 2700
aaccttecte aggaccctgg tecgaggtgt ccecctgagtat ggctgegtgg tgaacttgeg 2760
gaagacagtg gtgaacttcc ctgtagaaga cgaggccctg ggtggcacgg cttttgttca 2820
gatgccggece cacggcctat tcecectggtg cggcectgcectg ctggatacce ggaccctgga 2880
ggtgcagagc gactactcca gctatgcccg gacctceccatce agagccagtce tcaccttcaa 2940
ccgcggcette aaggctggga ggaacatgcg tcgcaaactce tttggggtet tgcggctgaa 3000
gtgtcacagc ctgtttctgg atttgcaggt gaacagcctce cagacggtgt gcaccaacat 3060
ctacaagatc ctcctgctge aggcgtacag gtttcacgca tgtgtgctge agctcccatt 3120
tcatcagcaa gtttggaaga accccacatt tttecctgege gtcatctctg acacggcecte 3180
cctetgetac tccatectga aagccaagaa cgcagggatyg tegetggggyg ccaagggcege 3240
cgeccggecct ctgcecteeg aggccgtgca gtggctgtge caccaagcat tectgctcaa 3300
gctgactega caccgtgtca cctacgtgece actcectgggg tcactcagga cagcccagac 3360
gcagctgagt cggaagctcee cggggacgac getgactgee ctggaggecg cagccaacce 3420
ggcactgceee tcagacttca agaccatcct ggactgatgg ccacccegecce acagccagge 3480
cgagagcaga caccagcagc cctgtcacge cgggctctac gteccaggga gggaggggcyg 3540
geecacacee aggeccgcac cgctgggagt ctgaggectg agtgagtgtt tggecgagge 3600
ctgcatgtcce ggctgaaggce tgagtgtccg gctgaggect gagcgagtgt ccagccaagg 3660
gctgagtgte cagcacacct gcegtcttca cttceecccaca ggectggeget cggctccacce 3720
ccagggccag cttttcecctca ccaggagcce ggcttceccact cecccacatag gaatagtcca 3780
tceccagatt cgccattgtt cacccectcecge cctgecctece tttgecttee acccecccacca 3840
tccaggtgga gaccctgaga aggaccctgg gagcetctggg aatttggagt gaccaaaggt 3900
gtgcecctgta cacaggcgag gaccctgcac ctggatgggg gtccctgtgg gtcaaattgg 3960
ggggaggtgc tgtgggagta aaatactgaa tatatgagtt tttcagtttt gaaaaaaa 4018

<210> SEQ ID NO 9
<211> LENGTH: 585

<212> TYPE:

DNA

<213> ORGANISM: Encephalomyocarditis virus
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40

<400> SEQUENCE: 9
gecectetee ctececccece
gtgegtttgt ctatatgtta
ggaaacctgg ccctgtette
gaatgcaagg tctgttgaat
aaacaacgtc tgtagcgacc
tctgeggeca aaagccacgt
acgttgtgag ttggatagtt
aggggctgaa ggatgcccag
gcacatgett tacatgtgtt
gggacgtggt tttcctttga
<210> SEQ ID NO 10
<211> LENGTH: 589
<212> TYPE: DNA
<213> ORGANISM: Human
<400> SEQUENCE: 10
tagttattaa tagtaatcaa
cgttacataa cttacggtaa
gacgtcaata atgacgtatg
atgggtggag tatttacggt
aagtacgcce cctattgacg
catgacctta tgggacttte
catggtgatyg cggttttgge
atttccaagt ctccacccca
ggactttcca aaatgtcgta
acggtgggag gtctatataa
<210> SEQ ID NO 11

<211> LENGTH: 1192
<212> TYPE: DNA

cctaacgtta ctggccgaag
ttttccacca tattgccgte
ttgacgagca ttcctagggyg
gtcgtgaagg aagcagttec
ctttgcagge agcggaaccc
gtataagata cacctgcaaa
gtggaaagag tcaaatggct
aaggtaccce attgtatggg
tagtcgaggt taaaaaaacg

aaaacacgat gataatatgg

cytomegalovirus

ttacggggte attagttcat
atggcccgee tggctgaceg
ttcccatagt aacgccaata
aaactgccca cttggcagta
tcaatgacgg taaatggccc
ctacttggca gtacatctac
agtacatcaa tgggcgtgga
ttgacgtcaa tgggagtttg
acaactcege cccattgacg

gcagagcetgg tttagtgaac

<213> ORGANISM: Homo sapiens

<400> SEQUENCE: 11

ctagcttegt gaggctceegg

gagaagttgg ggggaggggt

aactgggaaa gtgatgtegt

tatataagtyg cagtagtcge

caggtaagtyg ccgtgtgtgg

gtgccttgaa ttacttccac

ggggcgggece ttgcgettta

ggegetgggg ccgecgegtyg

ataagtctct agccatttaa

atagtcttgt aaatgcggge

tgccegteayg tgggcagage

cggcaattga accggtgect

gtactggcte cgecttttte

cgtgaacgtt ctttttegea

ttcecegeggy cctggectet

ctggctecag tacgtgatte

ggagcecctt cgectegtge

cgaatctggt ggcacctteg

aatttttgat gacctgctge

caggatctge acactggtat

ccgettggaa taaggecggt

ttttggcaat gtgagggcce

tctttecect ctegecaaag

tctggaaget tcttgaagac

cccacctgge gacaggtgec

ggcggecacaa ccccagtgece

ctcctcaage gtattcaaca

atctgatcetyg gggecteggt

tctaggcecce ccgaaccacyg

ccaca

agcccatata tggagtteceg

cccaacgace cccgeccatt

gggactttce attgacgtca

catcaagtgt atcatatgce

gectggeatt atgcccagta

gtattagtca tcgctattac

tagcggtttyg actcacgggy

ttttggcacc aaaatcaacyg

caaatgggcyg gtaggcgtgt

cgtcagatce

gcacatcgee cacagtcccce

agagaaggtg gcgcggggta

cecgagggtgg gggagaaccyg

acgggtttge cgccagaaca

ttacgggtta tggcccttge

ttgatccega gctggageca

ttgagttgag gcctggectyg

cgectgtete getgettteg

gacgcttttt ttctggcaag

ttcggttttt gggccegegy
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-continued
ceggegacgyg ggccegtgeg teccagegea catgttegge gaggegggge ctgegagege 660
ggccaccgag aatcggacgg gggtagtcte aagetggeeg gectgetetyg gtgectggec 720
tcgegecgee gtgtategee cegecctggg cggcaagget ggeecggteg gcaccagttg 780
cgtgagegga aagatggeceg ctteceggece ctgctecagg gggetcaaaa tggaggacge 840
ggcgeteggyg agagegggeg ggtgagtcac ccacacaaag gaaaagggec ttteegtect 900
cagcegtege ttcatgtgac tcecacggagt accgggegece gtccaggcac ctegattagt 960
tctggagett ttggagtacg tegtctttag gttgggggga ggggttttat gecgatggagt 1020
ttecceccacac tgagtgggtyg gagactgaag ttaggccagce ttggcacttg atgtaattcet 1080
cgttggaatt tgcccttttt gagtttggat cttggttcat tctcaagcct cagacagtgg 1140
ttcaaagttt ttttcttecca tttcaggtgt cgtgaacacg tggtcgcecgge ca 1192

The invention claimed is:

1. A defined, albumin-free medium free of any component
obtained from a non-human animal, the medium comprising
water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, glucose, insulin, an FGF,
selenium, transferrin, and one of TGF-p and NODAL, each in
an amount sufficient to support human pluripotent stem cell
proliferation.

2. A method for culturing human pluripotent stem cells, the
method comprising the steps of:

placing pluripotent stem cells on a matrix; and

contacting the cells with a defined, albumin-free medium

free of any component obtained from a non-human ani-
mal, the medium comprising water, salts, amino acids,
vitamins, glucose, insulin, an FGF, selenium, transfer-
rin, and one of TGF-f and NODAL, each in an amount
sufficient to support human pluripotent stem cell prolif-
eration.

3. The method of claim 2, wherein the matrix comprises
laminin.

4. The method of claim 2, wherein the matrix comprises
vitronectin.

5. The method of claim 2, wherein the cells are contacted
with the medium under hypoxic conditions.

6. The method of claim 2, wherein the pluripotent stem
cells are embryonic stem cells.

7. The method of claim 2, wherein the pluripotent stem
cells are induced pluripotent stem cells.

8. A method for cloning a human pluripotent stem cell, the
method comprising the step of:

plating human pluripotent stem cells at cloning density ina

defined albumin-free medium free of any component
obtained from a non-human animal, the medium com-
prising water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, glucose,
insulin, an FGF, selenium, transferrin, and one of TGF-f
and NODAL, each in an amount sufficient to support
human pluripotent stem cell cloning.
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9. The method of claim 8, wherein the medium further
comprises a ROCK inhibitor.

10. The method of claim 9, wherein the ROCK inhibitor is
selected from the group consisting of HA100 and Y27632.

11. The method of claim 8, wherein the medium further
comprises blebbistatin.

12. A method of cryopreserving human pluripotent stem
cells, the method comprising the step of:

freezing human pluripotent stem cells in a defined, albu-

min-free medium free of any component obtained from
a non-human animal, the medium comprising water,
salts, amino acids, vitamins, glucose, insulin, an FGF,
selenium, transferrin, and one of TGF-f and NODAL,
each in an amount sufficient to support human pluripo-
tent stem cell proliferation.

13. The defined, albumin-free medium of claim 1, consist-
ing essentially of: water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, glu-
cose, insulin, an FGF, selenium, transferrin, and one of
TGF-p and NODAL.

14. The defined, albumin-free medium of claim 1, wherein
the medium comprises TGF-f.

15. The defined, albumin-free medium of claim 1, wherein
the medium comprises NODAL.

16. The defined, albumin-free medium of claim 1, further
comprising a ROCK inhibitor.

17. The defined, albumin-free medium of claim 16,
wherein the ROCK inhibitor is selected from the group con-
sisting of HA100 and Y27632.

18. The defined, albumin-free medium of claim 1, further
comprising blebbistatin.

19. The defined, albumin-free medium of claim 1, consist-
ing of: water, salts, amino acids, vitamins, glucose, insulin, an
FGF, selenium, transferrin, and one of TGF-f§ and NODAL.
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